(Sengupta & Cohan, 2017) incorporated a blanket +/-50% fuel price scenario for both electric

and gasoline, which resulted in the variation in all vehicle technologies total cost of ownership in

comparison to the ICV.

In this analysis the same approach as (Sengupta & Cohan, 2017) is used to represent high and

low fuel scenarios by quantifying +/- 50% change in both electric and gasoline prices. These

high and low fuel scenarios are respective to each fuel source’s 2019 value, along with a BEVs

with zero electric scenario which is also considered. This high and low fuel scenario was chosen

as it closely represents historic gasoline price fluctuations within New England, the more

variable fuel source in this study. Zero electric was included to account for BEV fleets with

41

access to non-grid renewable energy fuel sources such as solar PV. While these energy sources

require upfront investment, the marginal production of electricity comes with little to no costs.

BEV fleets paired with distributed renewable energy have the potential to cover necessary fuel

needs with no additional costs to the facility (Breetz & Salon, 2018).

Table 11: Alternative Fuel Scenarios

 Baseline Fuel (-50%) Fuel (+50%) Zero Electric

 Ford Focus  $37,476.86 -$2,952.17 $1,457.04 _____

 Toyota Prius  $33,684.12 -$2,005.35 $989.74 _____

 Prius Prime  $36,394.00 -$1,828.66 $840.17 -$1,516.67

 Nissan Leaf  $37,710.50 -$1,904.06 $687.09 -$6,144.60

 Leaf Plus  $43,497.76 -$1,958.83 $706.85 -$6,321.33
 Gasoline - 2019: $2.73/gal - in 2030: base scenario($3.30/gal) high scenario ($4.10/gal), low scenario ($1.37/gal)

 Electric - 2019: $0.15/kWh - in 2030: base scenario ($0.18/kWh) high scenario ($0.22/kWh), low scenario ($0.07/kWh)

Table 11 presents the change in total cost of ownership resulting from each of the four fuel

scenarios. Traditional vehicles show varying effects of changing gasoline prices, with the Ford

Focus (ICV) being impacted approximately 33% greater than the Toyota Prius (HEV). Under a

low fuel scenario, the Focus total costs drop by $2,952.17 while the Prius drops $2,005.35. In the